UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549 FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

January 5, 2022

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported)

Steel Connect, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

04-2921333

Emerging growth company \square

001-35319

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)	
2000 Midway Ln Smy	rna Tennessee	37167	
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)		(Zip Code)	
	(914) 461-1276		
Registrant's telephone number, including area code			
(<u>Not Applicable</u> Former name or former address, if chan	ged since last report.)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):			
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)			
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))			
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))			
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of	of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value	STCN	Nasdaq Capital Market	
Rights to Purchase Series D Junior Participa Preferred Stock	ting	Nasdaq Capital Market	

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this

chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 0			

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Chief Accounting Officer Transition

On January 5, 2022 (the "Separation Date"), Joseph Sherk left his position as Senior Vice President and Chief Accounting Officer of Steel Connect, Inc. (the "Company"). Mr. Sherk will remain employed in an advisory role to assist with the transition. Mr. Sherk's separation from the Company was not the result of any dispute related to accounting policies or internal controls or any other disagreement with the Company, and the Company thanks him for his service.

Effective upon the Separation Date, the Board of Directors of the Company appointed Mr. Gary W. Tankard to serve as Chief Accounting Officer of the Company. Mr. Tankard, age 47, has served as Controller of the Company since January 2020 and as Controller of the Company's affiliate, Steel Partner Holdings, L.P. ("Steel Holdings"), since September 2020. Prior to joining the Company, Mr. Tankard most recently served as Assistant Controller at L3 Technologies, Inc., an aerospace and defense company, from August 2016 to December 2019. Mr. Tankard also previously held technical accounting and controller roles with The Madison Square Garden Company and has ten years of accounting and audit experience with Deloitte & Touche LLP. He holds a Bachelor of Science in Accounting from the University of Delaware.

There are no transactions in which Mr. Tankard has an interest requiring disclosure under Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K, and he has no reportable family relationships under Item 401(d) of Regulation S-K or any arrangement or understanding with any person with respect to his appointment as an officer.

Chief Accounting Officer Compensation

In connection with Mr. Tankard's appointment, his annual base salary will be increased to \$315,000. Mr. Tankard is employed by Steel Services, Ltd. ("Steel Services"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company's affiliate, Steel Holdings, which provides certain management services to the Company and Steel Holdings. Mr. Tankard will be entitled to participate in the Steel Services short-term and long-term incentive plans, with an annual short-term incentive target award equal to 52.5% of Mr. Tankard's annual base salary.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

January 10, 2022 Steel Connect, Inc.

By: /s/ Jason Wong

Name: Jason Wong

Title: Chief Financial Officer